
 

 

                                  

AGENDA 
 

 

 

 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 6 APRIL 2009 

 
11.00 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM  NG31 6PZ 

 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

MEMBERS: Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships), Councillor Ray Auger (Portfolio: Access 

& Engagement), Councillor Paul Carpenter (Deputy 
Leader & Portfolio: Corporate Governance & Housing), 

Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: Economic 
Development), Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: 

Healthy Environment) and Councillor Mrs Maureen 
Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. (Portfolio: Resources & 

Assets) 
  
Committee 

Support Officer: 

Jenni Gibson 01476 40 61 52 

e-mail: j.gibson@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting 
of the Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on 
the issues listed on the following pages. Key decisions 
are marked *. 

 



 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
  

2. MINUTES  
 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2009.  (Enclosure)  

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

  
4. *REVISION OF ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2009 - 2012  

 Report number AFM0075 by the Assets and Resources Portfolio 

Holder.      (Enclosure)  
  

5. *CORPORATE EQUALITY SCHEME 2009 - 2012  
 Report number HR&OD101 by the Corporate Governance and Housing 

Portfolio Holder.   (Enclosure)  
  

6. *ENDORSEMENT OF GRANTHAM TRANSPORT STRATEGY  
 Report number CHSC0015 by the Economic Development portfolio 

holder.                                                                    (Enclosure)  
  

7. *SOUTH KESTEVEN DISTRICT COUNCIL - PRIVATE SECTOR 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY 2009 - 2011  

 Report number HST25 by the Corporate Governance and Housing 
Portfolio Holder.                                               (Enclosure)  

  

8. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL, SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUPS  

  
9. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS 

ON KEY AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS.  

  
10. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

ON MATTERS WITHIN THE FORWARD PLAN (IF ANY)  
  

11. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS  
  

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT  

  

  



 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

9 MARCH 2009  - 11.00 AM – 11.59 AM 
 

PRESENT:  

 

 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Paul Carpenter

 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright

 Councillor Mrs Maureen Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. 

  

 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 
 

 

Chief Executive 

Corporate Head Finance & Customer 

Services 
Legal Services Manager 

Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Service Manager 

Economic Development & Town Centre 

Management Service Manager 
Principal Officer, Economic Development 

Financial Management Team Leader 

Planning Policy Service Manager 

Local Strategic Partnership Co-ordinator 
Cabinet Support Officer 

 

Non-Cabinet Members : 

Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew 

 
CO61. APOLOGIES  

 
 An apology was received from Councillor Smith.  

  

Agenda Item 2 



2 

CO62. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9th February were confirmed as 

a correct record of the meeting.  
  

CO63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 

 No declarations of interest were made.  
  

CO64. *DRAFT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2009-2014  
 

 DECISION: 
 

1) To note the consultee responses to the Draft 
Economic Development Strategy 2009-2014 and the 

responses made by the Service Manager (Economic 

Development) to these submissions. 
2) To approve the Economic Development Strategy 

2009-2014 for South Kesteven District Council 
subject to changes to be made as a result of the 

responses made to the consultation. 
3) To instructs the Service Manager for Economic 

Development to make any final changes in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 

Development before distributing to partners.  
 

Considerations/Reasons for decisions: 
 

1) Report number EDTC0077 by the Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Development. 

2) Comments from the Economic Development & Town Centre 

Management Service Manager regarding consultation 
responses and changes made to the Economic 

Development Strategy. 
3) Comments made by Cabinet Members regarding changes 

made to reflect consultation responses that references to 
Stamford Welland Quarter should not be altered to 

Stamford Priory Development at this stage. 
  

  
CO65. *PEOPLE AND WORKFORCE STRATEGY  

 
 DECISION: 

 
1) To approve the People and Workforce Strategy for 

implementation and delivery of an appropriate action 

plan. 

 



3 

2) To authorize the Portfolio Holder to make minor 

amendments to the strategy. 
 

Considerations/Reasons for decisions: 
 

1) Report number SD27 by the Portfolio Holder for 
Organisational Development and Housing. 

2) Comments made by the Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Service Manager. 

3) Comments from the Resources PDG relating to some of the 
terminology used in the report and citation of some of the 

sources for examples of comparison information within the 
strategy which were to be amended in the final version . 

4) Comments from the Cabinet Members regarding the 
constant changing nature of a strategy such as this one. 

5) Comments from the Cabinet Members relating to customer 

service centres planned for the south of the district. 
 

Other options considered and assessed: 
 

The further development of an overarching approach to the 
development of the skills, knowledge and capacity of the 

workforce is fundamental to achievement of key business 
objectives.  

  

CO66. FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 2008/09: MONITORING INFORMATION 
AND FORECAST OUTTURN  

 
 DECISION: 

 
To note the comments and figures contained within 

report CHFCS32. 
 

Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 

1) Report number CHFCS32 by the Portfolio Holder for Assets 
and Resources. 

2) Comments made by the Corporate Head Finance & 
Customer Services. 

3) Comments made by Cabinet Members. 

  
  

CO67. *PARTNERSHIP POLICY  
 

 DECISION: 
 

 To approve the Partnership Policy 2008. 

 



4 

 

Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
1) Report number LSP03 by the Leader of the Council. 

2) Comments made by the Local Strategic Partnership Co-
ordinator. 

3) Comments made by the Resources PDG. 
4) Comments made by Cabinet Members regarding the 

various Lincolnshire Councils and the reasons for working 
together on a county wide Partnership Policy.  

  
CO68. REVISION TO BOURNE TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE  
 

 DECISION: 
 

1) To approve the revisions to the Bourne Town Centre 

Redevelopment Supplementary Planning Guidance as 
set out in Appendices A and B of report number 

PLA748 for consultation. 
2) The revised Bourne Town Centre Redevelopment 

Supplementary Planning Guidance be published for 
six weeks public consultation. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 

 
1) Report number PLA748 by the Portfolio Holder for 

Economic Development. 
2) Comments made by the Planning Policy Service Manager. 

3) Comments made by the Cabinet Members with regard to 
some of the land proposed to be excluded from the SPG 

area. 

 
Other options considered and assessed: 

 
1) Do not revise the SPG - for the reasons set out in section 

3.1 of the report, this is not considered to be an 
appropriate course of action.  

2) Do not undertake consultation – the Council is bound by its 
adopted SCI to undertake consultation on planning policy 

documents prior to their adoption.  Undertaking public 
consultation will also minimise the risk of legal challenge to 

the revised SPG.  
  

 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 

 



5 

in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 (as amended) it was resolved that the public be 
excluded from the meeting because of the likelihood that 

otherwise exempt information, as described in paragraph 3 
of the Act (as amended) would be disclosed to the public. 

 
CO69. LAND WITHIN BOURNE CORE AREA  

 
 The Chairman agreed to deal with this Key Decision under Access to 

Information Procedure rule 16 because it was a Key Decision that 
had not been included within the forward plan. The Key Decision 

could not be deferred until the publication of the next forward plan 
as the opportunity to purchase land had only just arisen and delay 

would result in the loss of grant funding. 
 

DECISION: 

 
1) That Cabinet approve the purchase of the freehold of 

land at Bourne in accordance with exempt report 
number AFM0076 with the terms to be agreed by the 

Corporate Head of Resources and Organisational 
Development. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 

 
1) Exempt report number AFM0076 by the Portfolio Holder for 

Economic Development. 
2) Comments made by the s151 Officer and the Monitoring 

Officer. 
3) Comments made by Members of the Cabinet. 

 

 
DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE 

 
Decisions CO64, CO65, CO66, CO67 and CO68, as made on 9 

March 2009 can be implemented on 18 March 2009 unless 
subject to call-in by the Scrutiny Committee Chairman or any 

five members of the Council from any political groups. 
 

Decision CO69 was made under special urgency procedures 
and is therefore not subject to call-in and can be 

implemented immediately.  
  

 



6 

 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, 
Grantham, Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 

 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   - David Lambley 

                                                             Tel: 01476 40 62 97 
e-mail:                

d.lambley@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 



REPORT TO CABINET 

 
REPORT OF: The Portfolio Holder for Resources and Assets 
 

REPORT NO: AFM0075  

 

DATE:  6th April 2009 
 
 
 

TITLE: 
 

Asset Management Plan – 2009-2012 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

Yes 

DATE WHEN FIRST 

APPEARED IN 
FORWARD PLAN: 

March 2009 

 

KEY DECISION  OR 

POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

Key Decision 

COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
Cllr Maureen-Spencer Gregson 

Portfolio Holder for Resources and Assets 

CORPORATE 

PRIORITY: 

Quality Organisation 

INITIAL IMPACT 

ASSESSMENT: 

Carried out and appended 

to the report: 
Full impact assessment 

required: 

     Equality and Diversity Yes  
     Crime and Disorder n/a  
     Risk n/a  
     Climate Change n/a  
     Health and Safety n/a  
     Data Quality n/a  

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local 
Democracy link on the Council’s website: 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS: 

Asset Management Plan – 2007-2011 

Cabinet Reports AFM0018 and AFM0047 

 

Agenda Item 4 



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  The Asset Management Plan is an element of a compilation of 
strategies that are intended to drive forward asset management to 

support South Kesteven District Council’s vision.  The plan has been 
developed in parallel with the Council’s Capital Strategy, which 

identifies and provides the framework within which investment 
priorities can be determined over the plan period. 

 

1.2  A copy of the Asset Management Plan 2009-2012 dated February 
2009 accompanies this report.  This plan is a refresh of the Asset 

Management Plan 2007-2011. 
 

   

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That Cabinet adopt the Asset Management Plan 2009-2012. 
 

2.2 The Cabinet authorise the Corporate Head of Resources and 
Organisational Development for Resources to make amendments to 

the Asset Management Plan 2009- 2012 during the period of the 
Plan to incorporate organisational changes, changes in legislation 

and changes in the assets held by the Council 
 

 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT 

 
3.1 The Asset Management Plan takes into consideration the new 

 priorities of the Council;  specifically examines a more strategic 
 approach to asset management; ensures the aspects of climate 

 change and carbon management are examined and ensures the new 
 Key Lines of Enquiry are adhered to with regards to the Use of 

 Resources Assessment  and Asset Management. 
 

The format of the Asset Management Plan has been developed 
utilising the following sources of information:- 

 
• Continued input from CIPFA including undertaking the 

recommendation of the Peer Review of January 2007 and 
subsequent peer review in May 2008 undertaken by a Uses of 

Resources Co-ordinator from Lincolnshire City Council. 

• Publications by the RICS Policy Unit – Asset Management and 
Local Government. 

• Advice and Knowledge from Beacon Council’s and others rated 
excellent in Asset Management Planning, together with data 

from membership of CIPFA/IPF Asset Management. 
 

   

 



4. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 

 
The Asset Management Plan is a key document for the Authority and sets 

out the strategic framework in respect of the utilization and retention of 
assets. The AMP should underpin and formulate the Capital Programme 

and ensure the assets support the delivery of the Council’s priority themes 
and provide value for money. 
 

 

5. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER 
 

The Asset Management Plan covers all assets held by the Council under 

the general fund. A separate asset management plan is being produced to 
cover assets held under the housing revenue account.  

 
It is proposed the plan covers the next 4 years of operation. It is essential 

the plan is updated during that period. Assets disposed off should be 
deleted and assets purchased should be added to the plan as soon as the 

transaction has been completed 
 

 

  

6. CONCLUSION/SUMMARY 

 
6.1 The Asset Management Plan has been put together on the basis that 

 it is a ‘live’ document which should be updated regularly. 
 

 

 

7. CONTACT OFFICER 

 
Liz Banner, Service Manage
[...]
 

Legal Services 

Manager 

 
 

Assets & Facilities 
Service Manager 

(CPO) 

 

Development Services 
Service Manager 

 

Planning Policy 

Service Manager 

Housing Solutions 
 Service Manager 

 

 
Tenancy &  

Neighbourhood 
Services Manager 

 

Repairs & 
Improvements 

Service Manager 
 

Supported Housing 
Service Manager 

 

 
Corporate Head  

Finance & Customer 
Services 

 

 
Finance  

& Risk Management  
Service Manager  

 

 
Benefits & Revenues 
Service Manager 

 
 

Customer Service 
 Manager 

 

 
Human Resources &  
Organisational  Dev. 
 Service Manager 

  

 
Democracy Service 

 Manager 

 

Street Scene –  

Ops and 

 Transport Manager  

Healthy Communities  

Service Manager 

Policy and Business  
Support Officer – 

Street Scene 

Environmental Protection 

Service 

 Manager 

Cultural Services  

Service Manager  

*Economic 
Development  
& Town Centre 
 Management –  
Service Manager 

 



 12 

3.1.2 The Asset and Facilities Management service has evolved from the recent 
restructuring of the way the Council delivers services through its property 
asset portfolio.  Asset Management is recognised as a strong theme that 
runs through and cuts across all Council Service Delivery.  The Asset 
Management service drives continuous improvement to the Council’s 
property portfolio to provide shape and form to service delivery in the District 
as a whole.  The Service Manager (CPO) presents Performance Indicator 
information to the CAMG on a monthly basis.  

 
3.2 Principles of the Capital Asset Management Group 

 

3.2.1 A corporate Capital Asset Management Group (CAMG) of officers and 
members was created in 2001 in order to co-ordinate the development of 
Asset Management throughout the authority.  The group, which includes the 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Assets, Corporate Head of Resources 
and Organisational Development, Corporate Head of Finance and 
Customer Services, Corporate Head of Sustainable Communities, 
a
[...]
nagement System called ‘Covalent’, which enables the Council to 
collect performance measures and then compare data instantaneously with 
other authorities.  This has the effect of giving a more realistic measure and 
enabling the authority to produce meaningful reports for Cabinet, 
Management Board and Service Managers. 
 

5.1.4 Results from the PPI process and subsequent benchmarking are employed 
as a reference source for the following years Service Delivery Plans. 

 
5.1.5 The Corporate Property Officer is responsible for reporting through the 

CAMG to the Management Board any inadequate property performance 
against targets and will make recommendations for improvements. 
Management Board monitors the delivery of the Capital Programme. 
 

5.1.6 Consultations have taken place with the recent benchmarking group 
identified by the Audit Commission as applicable to South Kesteven and also 
attendance at CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Asset Management Information Days. 
 

5.1.7 The authority is a member of the IPF Property Asset Management Planning 
Network, which provides the ability to benchmark on a national basis.  As a 
member, the Council are subscribed to the NBVBS NAPPMI Benchmarking 
scheme.  The National Best Value Benchmarking Scheme (NBVBS) has 
been set up by the property professional societies in conjunction with CIPFA 
(The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) to provide a 
benchmarking service especially for Local Authorities.   
 
 
 
 

 



 22 

 The National Property Performance Management Initiative Performance 
 Indicators (NAPPMI) are now accepted as ‘industry standard’ indicators for 
 Asset  Management in England and are further recommended by The 
 Department  of Communities and Local Government. The IPF Property 
 Asset  Management Planning Network has agreed with the NBVBVS an 
 arrangement that will provide members with a much more comprehensive 
 benchmarking service in relati
[...]
e via the Local 
Democracy link on the Council’s website: 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS: 

Moving the Council’s Diversity and Equalities 

agenda forward – Report to Cabinet October 
6th, 2008 

Agenda Item 5 



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

This report presents the council’s new Corporate Equality Scheme for 

the period 2009 -2012. The Scheme is designed to meet the Council’s 

statutory obligations under Equalities legislation and set out how the 

Council will build equalities and diversity into mainstream policies, 

strategies and work programmes. The report follows on the Report to 

Cabinet October 6th, 2008 ‘Moving the Council’s Diversity and 

Equalities agenda forward’ and has been subject to consultation with 

internal and external stakeholders who have helped to shape the final 

draft version that is presented to day for Cabinet approval. 

 

   

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That Cabinet approve the attached Corporate Equality Scheme 

(2009 – 2012)  

2.  Note the requirements for an annual report showing progress 

by the Council against its statutory equality duties. 

3. Give delegated authority to the Service Manager, Human 

Resources and Organisational Development in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder, Corporate Governance and Housing to 

approve further minor amendments resulting from legislation 

and consultation.    

 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 

• The Corporate Equalities Scheme (2009 – 2012) is attached and 

structured as follows; 

• Part one sets out a summary profile of the South Kesteven 

district, an overview of the Council vision statement and 

 



corporate priorities followed by commitments the Council will 

make towards Equalities and Diversity and how the Council will 

manage it’s commitments including key roles and responsibilities 

for key members and senior officers. Page 19 shows the 

structure of Equalities and Diversity management arrangements. 

The Council’s Equality and Diversity strategy is set out
[...]
olnshire Blind Society 

Home Start South Lincs Community and 

Voluntary Service 

Independent Advisory Group South Kesteven District Council 

Tenancy Services Housing 
Consultative Group 

 



Corporate Equality Scheme  2009 - 2012  

 

 

 

South Kesteven District Council 

 

  
 

38

2. How to contact us 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

South Kesteven District Council 
Name of service 

Council Offices 
St. Peter’s Hill 
Grantham 
Lincolnshire 

NG31 6PZ 
 

t:  01476 40 60 80 
f:  01476 40 60 00 

 
 

frontdesk@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

 



 Page 1 

REPORT TO CABINET    

 
REPORT OF:   Cllr Frances Cartwright, Portfolio Holder, Economic 
Development and Planning 

 
REPORT NO:  CHSC 0015 
 
DATE:      6TH April 2009 
 

TITLE: 
 

Endorsement of Grantham Transport Strategy 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

Key Decision 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Councillor Frances Cartwright 
Economic Development and Planning Portfolio 

CONTACT OFFICER: Teena Twelves  01476 406063 
Email: t.twelves@southkesteven.gov.uk 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 
 

Full impact assessment 
required: No 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None 
Further information regarding the background to the 
Grantham Transport Strategy can be found at the 
website: www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/gts 
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

It is recommended that the attached Grantham Transport Strategy is 
endorsed by the Cabinet.  

 
 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT/DECISION REQUIRED 
 

The report seeks the endorsement by the Cabinet of the Lincolnshire 
County Council Grantham Transport Strategy which is attached at Appendix 

1. 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT (SUMMARY – USE APPENDICES FOR DETAILED 

INFORMATION) 
 

In 2005, Lincolnshire County Counci
[...]
in the town.  The document attached 
at Appendix 1 has been revised to amend the wording as requested. 

 
It contains proposals which are complementary to this Council’s own 

priorities of Good For Business in that it will help Grantham develop as a 
vital and vibrant sub-regional centre.  It also supports the Grantham 

Growth Point partnership, in which this Council and the County Council are 
principal partners. 

 
 
 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

Through a process of negotiation, the Councils have been able to agree a 
Strategy the terms of which are acceptable to both parties and as a result 

 



 Page 3 

there are no alternative options to consider in this instance. 
 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

The District Council is identified as a potential partner for funding of 

schemes where elements of these coincide with the Council’s own priorities.  
Key projects will include those within the Grantham New Growth Point 

Programme of Development such as Station Approach, Greyfriars, and 
Wharf Place, where it is anticipated that the District Council will play a 

complementary role to the County Council for example in providing funding 

for delivery of economic objectives within our existing and approved capital 
budgets.  The County Council is the main funder of transport infrastructure 

through this strategy. 
 

Resources for project management will similarly be required where these 
accord with our own identified priorities, and will be covered within existing 

budgets. 
 
6. RISK AND MITIGATION (INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DATA 
QUALITY) 
 

The main risks are associated with potential pitfalls to the delivery of the 
strategy, including risks associated with financing, with private sector 

involvement, and with the planning process.  Each of these will be 
managed through the project management process of each of the individual 

schemes within the Transport Strategy as these proceed to delivery stage. 
 

Schemes which are part of the Gran
[...]

South Kesteven District Council – Private Sector 
Financial Assistance Policy 2009-11 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

Key Decision 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Councillor Paul Carpenter  
Housing & Organisational Development Portfolio 

CONTACT OFFICER: Teena Twelves  01476 406063 
Email: t.twelves@southkesteven.gov.uk 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 
 

Full impact assessment 
Required: No 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

HST 12 Private Sector Financial Assistance Policy 2007/09 
February 07 
HST 17 Empty Homes Policy January 08 
HST 21 Property Charges on Disabled Facilities Grants 
September 08 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(a) It is recommended that the attached is adopted as the Council’s private 

sector housing renewal assistance policy for 2009/10 and 2010/11 subject 
to available funding; 

 

(b) It is recommended that decisions on the application of discretionary 
policy should be delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Housing. 

 
 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT/DECISION REQUIRED 
 

The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 

2002 empowers local authorities to give financial assistance to improve 

living conditions in the private sector in order to meet local people’s 
housing needs. The attached policy, being an update of the Council’s 

existing policy for 2007/2009, proposes the continuation of a number of 

Agenda Item 7 



 Page 2 

schemes that fit with a range of both national and local priorities. Changes 

and updates made to the 2007/09 policy are: 

 
• The introduction of a discretionary element for disabled facilities 

grant awards in accordance with Section 23 (2) of the Housing & 
Regeneration Act 1996 

• Additional conditions relating to the award of empty proper
[...]
mitment is to reduce the 

number of non decent homes occupied by vulnerable households in 
accordance with PSA 7; similarly there is a drive to bring more empty 

homes back into use as there is an increased need for housing. Funding 

 



 Page 3 

from regional and national government is readily available to support 

programmes of assistance and the Council has been successful in levering 

in over £750k in the past 2 years. 
 

Whilst there is no specific requirement for the Council to provide financial 
assistance in certain areas covered by this policy the Council recognises it 

would be failing in its role as a housing enabler if it were not to use its wide 
ranging powers for housing renewal to benefit the health and well being of 

its residents and to improve the district as a whole.      
 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

The Council’s currently provides £500k per annum within its General Fund 
capital budget for disabled facilities grants which is underpinned by specific 

grant funding from Government of £254k in 2009/10. Any awards made as 
a discretionary DFG are subject to budget availability.   

 
The Council has been awarded £506k by the East Midlands Regional 

Assembly for 2009/10 as an allocation for private sector renewal. In 
addition to this the Council has provided £100k from its own capital 

resources to provide funds for work around empty homes and energy 
efficiency.    

 
Some of the funding from regional government is able to be used for the 

staffing resources to deliver the grants.   
 
6. RISK AND MITIGATION (INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DATA 
QUALITY) 
 

The Council is clear that some of its private sector renewal financial 
assistance is subject the availability of resources. The main risk is therefore 

managing the expectations of applicants as regards the availability of 
grants. This is mitigated by active and on-going management of the 

resources on a month by month basis and reporting to and consideration by 
the Co
[...]
 2009  
 
Review Date: December 2009 
 
Review Date 
 
Review Date 
 
 

Signed:                                                                    Date: 
Teena Twelves     24.03.09 

 

  
 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 *Revision of Asset Management Plan 2009 - 2012
	AFM0075 Ap
	AFM0075 Ap part 2

	5 *Corporate Equality Scheme 2009 - 2012
	HR&OD101 Ap

	6 *Endorsement of Grantham Transport Strategy
	EIA for CHSC0015
	Grantham Transport Strategy

	7 *South Kesteven District Council - Private Sector Financial Assistance Policy 2009 - 2011



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

6 APRIL 2009  - 11.00 AM – 11.47 AM 
 

PRESENT:  

 

 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Paul Carpenter

 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright

 Councillor John Smith

 Councillor Mrs Maureen Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 

 

 

Strategic Director (BA) 

Corporate Head Finance and Customer 
Services, 

Corporate Head, Resources and 

Organisational Development, 

Corporate Head, Sustainable Communities, 

Service Manager, HR and OD, 
Service Manager, Assets and Facilities, 

Service Manager, Housing Solutions, 

Monitoring Officer, 

Research and Information Officer 
Cabinet Support Officer 

 

Non-Cabinet Members : 

 

Councillor Nick Craft 
Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew 

 



CO70. APOLOGIES  

 
 No apologies were received.  

  
CO71. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2009 were confirmed 

as a correct record of the meeting.  
  

CO72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were made.  
  

CO73. *REVISION OF ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2009 - 2012  
 

 Decision: 

 
1.) To adopt the Asset Management Plan 2009-2012. 

2.) To authorise the Corporate Head of Resources and 
Organisational Development for Resources to make 

amendments to the Asset Management Plan 2009-
2012 during the period of the Plan to incorporate 

organisational changes, changes in legislation and 
changes in assets held by the Council.  

 
Considerations / Reasons for this decision: 

 
1.) Report number AFM0075 by the Portfolio Holder for 

Resources and Assets. 
2.) The Asset Management Plan has been put together on the 

basis that it is a ‘live’ document which should be updated 

regularly. 
3.) Comments and recommendations made by the Resources 

Policy Development Group.  
  

CO74. *CORPORATE EQUALITY SCHEME 2009 - 2012  
 

 Decision:- 
 

1. To approve the Corporate Equality Scheme 2009-
2012. 

2. To note the requirements for an annual report 
showing progress by the Council against its statutory 

equality duties. 
3. To give delegated authority to the Service Manager, 

Human Resources and Organisational development, 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 



Corporate Governance and Housing, to approve 

further minor amendments resulting from legislation 
and consultation. 

 
Considerations / Reasons for decisions: 

 
1. Report HR & OD 101 by the Portfolio Holder, Governance and 

Housing. 
2. Report number HR & OD 098 by the Portfolio Holder, 

Corporate Governance and Housing that came before Cabinet 
on the 6th October 2008. 

3. Consultation with internal and external stakeholders. 
4. Support received from the Engagement Policy Development 

Group. 
5. The strategy is in agreement with the council’s new priorities.  

  

CO75. *ENDORSEMENT OF GRANTHAM TRANSPORT STRATEGY  
 

 Decision: 
 

1. To endorse the Grantham Transport Strategy. 
 

Considerations / Reasons for this decision: 
 

1. Report CHSC0015 by the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development. 

2. The draft Strategy published in 2007 has been amended 
taking into account views of South Kesteven District Council. 

3. Consideration and recommendations made by the 
Communities Policy Development Group and the Grantham 

Transport Strategy working group. 

 
 

Other options considered: 
 

1. Through a process of negotiation, the Councils have been able 
to agree a Strategy the terms of which are acceptable to both 

parties and as a result there are no other options to consider 
in this instance.  

  
CO76. *SOUTH KESTEVEN DISTRICT COUNCIL - PRIVATE SECTOR 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY 2009 - 2011  
 

 Decision: 
 

1. To adopt the Private Sector Financial Assistance Policy 

for 2009/10 and 2010/11 subject to available funding. 



2. That decisions on the application of discretionary policy 

be delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Governance and 
Housing. 

 
Considerations / Reasons for decisions: 

 
1. Report number HST25 by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 

Governance and Housing. 
2. The Policy accords strongly with the council’s priority 

‘Customer First’, and also ‘Quality Living’. 
 

Other options considered: 
 

1. Whilst there is no specific requirement for the Council to 
provide financial assistance in certain areas covered by this 

policy, the Council recognises it would be failing in its role as a 

housing enabler if it were not to use its wide ranging powers 
for housing renewal to benefit health and well being of its 

residents and to improve the district as a whole.  
  

CO77. REVISION OF GUIDELINE RENT 2009/10  
 

 This item was taken as urgent business, as the consultation paper 
was only submitted by the Department of Communities and Local 

Government on 26 March. 
 

Decision: 
 

1) To recommend to Council that a positive response is given 
to the consultation to support a reduction in the rental 

increase (in respect of the Housing Revenue Account) for 

2009/10 to a guideline rent increase of 3.1%, in line with 
the proposal of the Minister for Housing announced on 6 

March 2009. 
 

Reasons / Considerations for decision: 
 

1. Report CHFCS36 by the Portfolio Holder, Assets and 
Resources. 

2. Comments made by Cabinet members at the meeting. 
3. The council’s priorities, including “Customer First’. 

 
Other options considered: 

 
The other option was to keep the average guideline rent increase at 

the 6.04% as approved by council on 2nd March 2009.  

 



  

 
DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE 

 
Decisions CO73, CO74, CO75 and CO76 as made on the 6th April can be 

implemented on the 17th April 2009 unless subject to call-in by the 
Scrutiny Committee Chairman or any five members from the council from 

any political groups. 
 

Decision CO77 will go forward to Full Council on the 23rd April 2009. 
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, 
Grantham, Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 

 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   - Jenni Gibson  

                                            Tel: 01476 406152 

 E-mail:   j.gibson@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 


